ORDINANCE NO. 26-91 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract on behalf of the City of Bexley for the Mosquito Adulticiding and Larviciding Program services for the year 1991, and to declare an emergency. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO: $\underline{\text{Section 1.}}$ That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of the City for the Mosquito Adulticiding and Larviciding Program services for the year 1991, in such terms as shall be approved by the City Health Commissioner and the City Attorney. $\underline{\text{Section}}$ 2. That the contract authorized herein, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bidder after advertisment according to law. Section 3. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity to begin the program prior to the onset of warm weather, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Clerk of Council APPROVED: may 14,1991- 15 ready, passed

David H. Madison,

THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF OHIO, FRANKLIN COUNTY, SS.:

Carla Daniel Class. Adv. Training Supervisor

The Columbus Dispatch, a newspaper published at Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, with a daily paid circulation of more than 25,000 copies, personally appeared and made oath that the notice of which a true copy is hereunto attached was published in The Columbus Dispatch for 2 time(s) to-wit, on

May 11 and 18, 1991

and that the rate charged therefore is the same as that charged for commercial advertising for like services.

Subscribed and Sworn to this 20th day of May, 1991 as witness my hand and seal of office.

Public in and for State Ohio

> DONNA K. THOMPSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My Commission Expires January 2, 1996

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Sealed proposals will be received by the Mayor of the City of Bexley, Ohio, 2242
East Main Street, Bexley, Ohio, until 10:30 A.M., May 22, 1991, for the following: 1) Providing a mosquito adulticiding program for the City of Bexley for the period of May 26, 1991 to October 31, 1991 (the maximum time period).

1997 (the maximum priod).

2) Providing a mosquito larviciding program for the City of Bexley, as needed, during the time specified in #1

above.
All of the above listed services and materials must comply with the Ohio Department of Agriculture rules and regulations for application of pesticides. Specifications and proposal blanks may be obtained in the Mayor's Office of the City of Bexley, 2242. East Main Street, Bexley, Ohio.
Bidders must bid all items. The City reserves the right to increase the amount, type, and method of dispersal of the materials used during the 1991 calendar year, and may increase or decrease the adulticiding or larviciding frequency as public health concerns warrant.
Each proposal shall contain the full name of every person, firm or corporation interested in same and shall be accompanied by a certified or cashier's check on a solvent bank of Ohio in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00), payable to the Auditor of the City of Bexley, Ohio, as a guarantee that if the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into and its performance properly secured, with the exception that a governmental agency need not secure their bid. Should any bids be rejected, such checks will be returned upon proper execution of the contract. Otherwise, the same will be retainted by the City if said condition is not fulfilled.
The right is reserved to reject any and all bids.
Envelopes should be plainly marked: Bids for Mosquito Program.
David H. Madison Mayor
John W. Hornberger

Auditor 5/11,18